RESOLUTION NO. 2024-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE CENTERVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING THE DISTRICT'S FEE SCHEDULE ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 2023-02

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District seeks to amend the District's Fee Schedule for services rendered by the District adopted by Resolution 2023-02 on March 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Capacity Charges are being amended as shown in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Capacity Charge for a ³/₄-inch service is adjusted to \$20,864 per meter, replacing the previous amount of \$19,632; and

WHEREAS, the Capacity Charge for a 1-inch service is adjusted to \$34,760 per meter, replacing the previous amount of \$32,690; and

WHEREAS, the Capacity Charge for a 1-1/2-inch service is adjusted to \$69,520 per meter, replacing the previous amount of \$65,380; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors hereby finds and declares that adoption of this amended fee schedule is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 21080(b)(8) of the Public Resources Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District that the fees set forth below be, and the same are, hereby established as follows:

Section 1. The fees set forth in the amended fee schedule attached hereto as "Exhibit A" are hereby adopted and become effective on May 1, 2024.

Section 2. The fees set forth in Exhibit A shall supersede any previously established fees to the extent permitted under California law.

Section 3. The Board of Directors hereby declares that should any one or more fees established through this Resolution, or any portion of this Resolution be declared for any reason to be invalid, it is the intent of the Board of Directors that all other fees and portions of this Resolution independent of the elimination here from of any such fee or such portion as may be declared invalid.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Centerville Community Services District, Redding, Shasta County, California, duly held on April 17, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES: Directors Richison, Hopson, Woodstrom and Whitehead

NOES: None

ABSENT: Director Oliver

ATTEST:

Tina Teuscher, Board Secretary

Walt Richison, Board President

EXHIBIT A

CENTERVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES FEE SCHEDULE

Schedule of Rates, Charges and Fees

WATER SERVICE

A.	Base Rate – Monthly	
	a. 5/8-inch	\$34.00
	b. ³ / ₄ -inch	\$34.25
	c. 1-inch	\$34.50
	d. 1-1/2-inch	\$54.50
	e. 2-inch	\$95.00
B.	Consumption Rate – Monthly	\$1.133
C.	Zone A Pump Surcharge – Monthly	
	a. Base Rate Surcharge	\$9.25
	b. Consumption Rate Surcharge	\$0.282
D.	Zone A1 Pump Surcharge – Monthly	
	a. Base Rate Surcharge	\$15.50
	b. Consumption Rate Surcharge	\$0.557
_		00.40
E.	Rate Stabilization Fee - Monthly	\$0.12
Б	Water Treatment Plant Fee Monthly	\$0.08
Γ.	Water Treatment Plant Fee – Monthly	\$0.00
G.	Drought Surcharge – Monthly	\$0.59
	a. August-September 2022 (4,000 +)	4
	b. October-April 2023 (1,300 +)	
	c. May-June 2023 (3,300 +)	
	o. Way saile 2023 (3,500 ·)	
Н.	Water Availability Charge (WAC) – Monthly	\$34.50
I.	Backflow Prevention Charge – Monthly	
	a. Up to 2-inch devices	\$4.75
	b. Greater than 2-inch devices	\$5.75
J.	Deposits	
	a. Credit	\$200.00
	b. Rental	\$100.00
K.	Temporary Service - Hydrant Meter	
	a. Temporary Service Connection Fee	\$50.00
	b. Hydrant Meter (Security Deposit)	\$500.00

L. Reconnection Fee:	\$700.00
 M. Miscellaneous Fees a. Delinquency Charge b. Turn-Off Fee c. Turn-On Fee d. Turn-On Fee (Below 200% of Poverty Line) e. Turn-On Fee Non-Operations Hours f. Turn-On Fees Non-Op (Below 200% Poverty Line) g. 24-Hour Shut-Off Notice On-Site Posting h. Return Check Charge i. Meter Testing Fee j. Inspection Fee (per Lineal Foot) 	10% N/C \$50.00 \$50.00 \$150.00 \$15.00 \$15.00 \$50.00 \$0.30
 N. Fines per Prohibited Acts (Section 3.1400) a. First Violation – up to b. Second Violation – up to c. Third Violation and Subsequent Violations – up to d. Fire Hydrant Tampering – up to O. Capacity Charge a. ³/₄" Service b. 1" Service c. 1-1/2" Service 	\$250.00 \$500.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 \$20,864.00 \$34,760.00 \$69,520.00
P. New Water Purchase Fee	\$600.00
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED FEES & CHARGES	
A. Water Supply Annexation Fee	\$600.00
B. Annexation Fee	\$7,663.00
C. Will Serve Letter	
 a. District Administrative Overhead Filing b. Development Projects requiring a Development Agreement i. Includes 3 hours of staff time. In excess will be c. Initial Deposit (Engineering and attorney \$500 each) 	\$50.00 \$150.00 \$65.00 /hour \$1,000

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Public Records Request Fees

a.	Duplication of Hard Copies via Paper	\$0.25 per copy
b.	Duplication of Hard Copies via Scanning	\$0.25 per scan
c.	Electronic Media Fee	\$7.00
d.	Staff hourly rate for: copying/scanning/faxing and emailing	\$45.00 / hour